
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun  
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
 

Councillor Craig Aston, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Shiria Khatun, John Pierce, 
David Edgar and Ahmed Adam Omer) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shiria 
Khatun, John Pierce, David Edgar and 
Ahmed Adam Omer) 
Councillor Joshua Peck, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shiria 
Khatun, John Pierce, David Edgar and 
Ahmed Adam Omer) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Evelyn Akoto,  
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: evelyn.akoto@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 

1 - 4  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBERS 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

5 - 8  

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
ordinary meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 13 September 2012. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Local Electoral Review: Update   
 

9 - 16  

4 .2 Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 2013: 
Update   

 

17 - 32  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRS 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 



 
 
 
 

 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

6 .1 RESTRICTED MINUTES   
 

33 - 36  

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes of the ordinary 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 13 September 2012.  
 

6 .2 Local Authority Governor Appointments   
 

37 - 100  



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest 
[...]
nsations 
Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee:- 

- not seek to improperly influence a decision about that business; and 
- not exercise executive functions in relation to that business. 

 
If you are present at a meeting where that business is discussed, you must:- 

- Disclose to the meeting  the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting 
or when the interest becomes apparent, if later; and  

- Leave the room (including any public viewing area) for the duration of consideration and 
decision on the item and not seek to influence the debate or decision  

 
When declaring a DPI, Members should specify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to 
which the interest relates.  This procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the 
meeting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in the Register.  
 
Further advice 
 
For further advice please contact:- 

Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), 020 7364 4801; or 
John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services, 020 7364 4204 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX A:  Definition of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
(Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, Reg 2 and Schedule) 
 

Subject Prescribed description 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vacation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.40 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair) 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Craig Aston 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), 
John Williams – Service Head, Democratic Services 
Hania Franek 
Evelyn Akoto  

– Head of School Governance and Information 
– Democratic Services, Committee Officer   

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Aminur Khan, and Cllr Golds for whom Cllr 
Aston was deputising.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Subject to the following amendment, it was RESOLVED that the unrestricted 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 were agreed and approved as a 
correct record.   
 

• Cllr Ahmed Adam Omer would like it to be noted that he was not aware 
of the meeting on 3 July 2012 and so was not in a position to give his 
apologies. 

 

• Cllr Craig Aston stated that he was at the meeting, but his attendance 
was not recorded.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Appointments to Outside Organisations  
 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), provided the 
committee with a verbal update. She stated that the report on Appointment to 
Outside Organisations was not available, but that she had spoken with the 
Mayor who had expressed his wish to retain his Executive powers to make 
appointment to external bodies. The Mayor will be given the definitive list of 
appointments and will thereafter hold discussions with the group leaders.  
 
Responding to questions, officers stated that:  

• The Executive does have clear executive powers as set out in the 
Constitution.  

• There are vacancies, but a vast majority have continued to be filled by 
those who were in the post last yea
[...]
for the labour group submission.  

• The Local Government Boundary Commission will consider all 
submissions received and will shortly draft recommendations 
concerning ward arrangements in November 2012. There will then be 
further consultation on the draft recommendations, before the final 
decision is made. That decision could be based on submissions 
received or based on elements from various submissions, and will be 
communicated to the council.   

• Final recommendations are to be published in March 2013 
 
Responding to questions, officers stated that  

• The commission have indicated that they will speak to groups if they 
have queries about their submission.  

• The officers confirmed that GIS maps have been submitted for all three 
submissions. The intention is not to publicise them as specialist 
software is required in order to view them. The officer suggested that 
the maps could be circulated to members, but he would have to seek 
prior advice from IT. 

• On the basis of the last two consultations, it is likely that the final stage 
of consultation will be displayed on the website, accompanied by press 
releases to inform the public. 

• In terms of the numbers of electors, the census data has been 
projected forward by reference to what is known about new potential 
developments in parts of the borough and how many electors that will 
generate. The commission have used mailing lists provided by Tower 
Hamlets to reach all communities within the borough.  

 
The committee discussed the report and noted particular issues including:  

• The importance of getting all sections of the community involved in the 
consultation so that they are made aware of the proposed changes.  
The officer stated that he will refer this matter to the consultation team 
as an issue for further probing.     

• Some members of the committee expressed their sadness about the 
planned reduction of members from 51 to 45. They supported the 
current level of councillors, and would like this to be noted and 
expressed to full council when the final report is presented.   

The committee expressed their gratitude to Benn Huntley and John 
Williams, and other officers who were involved in assisting members with 
their submissions.  

 
Action:  

• Email members links of the online submissions. 

• Officers to find out whether the draft recommendation due out in 
November will be brought to the committee for discussion.  

 

Page 7



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were none  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair moved to exclude press and public from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of Section Two (restricted) business on the 
grounds that it contained information defined as exempt in part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The categories defined as: 
“1. Information relating to an individual.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

7. EXEMPT REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

7.1 School Governor appointment to Rachel Keeling School  
 
This item was considered in closed session. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was agreed by the committee that future General 
Purposes meetings will commence at an earlier time of 7pm. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 8



 

Committee 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date 
 
19th December 
2012 

Classification 
 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
 
4.1 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating Officer(s):   
John Williams, Service Head, 
Democratic Services    

 

Title: 
 
Local Electoral Review 2012 - update 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Committee is aware that the Local Government Boundary Commission 

for England (LGBCE) is currently undertaking an electoral review of Tower 
Hamlets.   The aim of the review is to establish the most suitable number of 
councillors for the authority; and within this to propose the number and 
boundaries of wards to deliver:- 

• electoral equality for voters; 

• boundaries that reflect natural communities; and  

• effective and convenient local government    
 
1.2 The recommendations agreed as a result of the electoral review will be 

implemented with effect from the next local elections in May 2014. 
 
1.3 This report provides a further update on progress of the review for the 

Committee’s information. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the information in the report, and any further verbal update to be 

provided at the meeting, be noted.   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is an 

independent body established by the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009.  The LGBCE are responsible for 
reviewing local authority electoral arrangements, administrative boundaries 
and structure. 

 
3.2 Tower Hamlets has been identified as requiring an electoral review in the 

current year in accordance with the Commission’s criteria relating to electoral 
variances between wards.  Since the last review in 1998/9, the levels of 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 9



 

electoral representation in the borough have become unbalanced due to 
housing development and other population changes.  As a result, currently the 
number of electors represented by the councillors in six of the 17 wards varies 
by more than 10% from the borough average.  In one ward (Millwall, which 
has 14,798 electors) councillors represent 47% more electors than the 
borough average, whilst in Spitalfields and Banglatown (which has 7,096 
electors), the figure is 30% below the average.     

 
3.3 The review commenced on 29th November 2011 when representatives of the 

LGBCE addressed the Mayor and Councillors prior to the full Council meeting.     
 
4. THE REVIEW PROCESS 
 
4.1 A local electoral review is conducted in two main stages.  At the first stage the 

Commission makes an initial determination on the future size of the council – 
i.e. the total number of councillors required to deliver effective and convenient 
local government in the borough.  This initial finding determines the duration 
of the review and the extent of consultation to be undertaken.  If a significant 
change in council size is proposed (i.e. a change of more than one or two 
councillors), a further period of public consultation is held on this question.   

 
4.2 The second stage of the review focuses on the proposed division of the 

borough into wards, to achieve within the total number of councillors 
proposed, the optimum number of electors per councillor across all wards of 
the authority.  Submissions on warding patterns are sought from the Mayor 
and Councillors, political parties, the public, residents associations and 
community groups before the LGBCE publish their draft recommendations.   

 
5. PROGRESS ON THE TOWER HAMLETS REVIEW 
  
5.1 The first and second stages of the Tower Hamlets review are now complete 

and the LGBCE published its draft recommendations on 13th November 2012.  
These are now subject to a final round of public consultation until 7th January 
2013.  

 
Council Size 

 

5.2 As previously reported, following public consultation, the LGBCE confirmed on 
14th June 2012 that it is minded to propose a council size for Tower Hamlets 
of 45 councillors, six fewer than the current 51.   

 
 Warding patterns 
 
5.3 Public consultation then commenced on warding patterns.  The Commission 

invited local people and other interested parties including councillors, local 
political and community groups to submit information for a new pattern of 
wards – i.e. proposals as to where new ward bounda
[...]
ch councillor will represent an average of 4417 
electors.  Therefore the target size for a two-member ward in the new 
arrangements would be 8,834 electors and for a three-member ward 13,251 
electors.  

 
5.9 Following the close of consultation on 11th September, the Commission stated 

that it had received ten submissions prior to the deadline and five late 
submissions subsequently.  The submissions, which are published on the 
LGBCE website, were from:- 

 

• Mayor of Tower Hamlets 

• Labour Group  

• Conservative Group  

• John Biggs AM  

• Rushanara Ali MP 

• Jim Fitzpatrick MP  

• London Dockers Club 

• Frankcom J  

Page 11



 

• Madewell S 

• Smith A  
 
Late submissions were received from:- 
 

• Community Network 

• Hossain I 

• Cllr Aston 

• Limehouse Community Forum 

• Tower Hamlets Labour Group    
 
6. DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The LGBCE published its draft recommendations for Tower Hamlets on 13th 

November 2012.   
  
6.2 Summary of the proposals: 
  

The Commission have held to their initial recommendation of a council size of 
45; and have proposed a warding structure based on this.  They state that all 
three of the borough-wide draft schemes that they received (from the Mayor, 
the Labour Group and the Conservative Group) provided good electoral 
equality, clear boundaries and evidence of community identity.  They have 
therefore based their recommendations on a combination of all three 
schemes, subject to modifications in some areas to reflect other 
representations received.  The draft proposals provide for a scheme of 20 
wards made up as follows:- 

  
o 2 x single-member wards; 
o 11 x two-member wards; and 
o 7 x three-member wards. 

 
6.3 The draft proposals would result in a number of wards with electoral variances 

greater than 10% from the borough average in 2012.  This is due to the 
significant development planned between 2012 and 2018 especially in 
Bromley-by-Bow and the Isle of Dogs.  For the purposes of t
[...]
 and associated regulations.  There are no direct legal implications 
arising from the recommendations in this report.   

  

Page 15



 

10. IMPLICATIONS FOR ONE TOWER HAMLETS 
 
10.1 The aim of the electoral review is to secure appropriate and as far as possible 

equal representation for electors across all wards of the borough. 
 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 

 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
 
Brief description of “background paper”  Name and telephone number of 

holder and address where open to 
inspection 

 
Correspondence from LGBCE John Williams 
 020 7364 4204 

Page 16



 

 

Committee 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date 
 
19 December 
2012 

Classification 
 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
 
4.2 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating Officer(s):   
John Williams, Service Head, 
Democratic Services    

 

Title: 
 
Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 
2013 – Update 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Committee is aware that the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is 

currently undertaking a review of Parliamentary Constituency boundaries to 
take effect in 2013, in accordance with the requirements of the Parliamentary 
Voting System and Constituencies Act 2011. 

 
1.2 The General Purposes Committee in November 2011 received a report on the 

BCE’s initial recommendations under which the two constituencies in Tower 
Hamlets would remain unchanged.   The Committee welcomed the proposal 
for no change and agreed the Council’s response to the BCE accordingly.   

 
1.3 The BCE subsequently reviewed its proposals in the light of the responses 

received and has published and consulted on revised recommendations.  This 
report informs the Committee of those revised recommendations which now 
propose substantial changes to the boundaries of parliamentary 
constituencies locally.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee note the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Parliamentary Voting System and Constituencies Act 2011 requires the 

total number of constituencies in the UK to be reduced from 650 to 600 and 
requires greater parity between the number of voters in each constituency.  
The Act states that each constituency must be within 5% of the UK Electoral 
Quota of 76,641 voters.  This means that every constituency in Great Britain 
(except those covering the Isle of Wight) must have an electorate no smaller 
than 72,810 and no larger than 80,473. 

 
3.2 The four Parliamentary Boundary Commissions announced the 

commencement of the Sixth Periodical Review on 4 March 2011.  The 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE) stated that there were likely to be 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 17



 

“very extensive and wide-ranging changes to be made to the existing pattern 
and composition of constituencies”.  

 
3.3 The 2013 Parliamentary Review is an entirely separate exercise from the 

Local Electoral Review that is currently underway in Tower Hamlets and 
which will recommend changes to the number of councillors and ward 
boundaries for local elections from 2014. 

 
3.4 The BCE published its initial recommendations on 13th September 2011.  

Those initial recommendations were subject to consultation until 5th December 
2011.  Under the initial recommendations England would have 502 
constituencies, a reduction of 31 from the current number.   Within London, 
there would be a reduction of five seats and the BCE’s initial 
recommendations would have left just four of the 73 current London 
constituencies unchanged, including the two constituencies in Tower Hamlets, 
which was one of only two London boroughs (the other being L B Bromley) 
where, under the initial recommendations, parliamentary constituencies would 
remain coterminous with the borough boundaries.   

 
3.5 The General Purposes Committee on 23rd November agreed the Council’s 

response to the BCE consu
[...]
oposing instead a 
constituency that crosses the Lee between Bow and Stratford.   

 
4.4 Rather than ‘no change’, therefore, the resulting proposals 

now envisage Tower Hamlets being divided between three parliamentary 
constituencies, only one of which will be completely within the borough.  The 
three proposed constituencies are: 

 
• Poplar and Stepney (comprising the existing wards of St Katharine's & 

Wapping, Whitechapel, Shadwell, St Dunstan's & Stepney Green, 
Limehouse, East India & Lansbury, Millwall and Blackwall & Cubitt Town); 

 
• Bethnal Green and Shoreditch (comprising the existing wards of 

Spitalfields & Banglatown, Weavers, Bethnal Green North, Bethnal Green 
South and Mile End & Globe Town; plus parts of L. B. Hackney); and 

 
• Bow and Stratford (comprising the existing wards of Mile End East, 

Bromley-by-Bow, Bow West and Bow East; plus parts of L. B. Newham) 
 
4.5 Full details of the revised proposals including the BCE’s full and summary 

report, maps, electoral data and background information on the boundary 
review can be found on the Boundary Commission website at 
http://consultation.boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/whats-proposed/london/ 

  
4.6 Attached at Appendix A to this report are the Constituency Breakdown Tables  

prepared by the BCE showing the relationship between existing London 
parliamentary constituencies and those in the revised proposals, in terms of 
the number of electors and percentage of the electorate included in each. 

 
 5. THE NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 Consultation on the revised proposals closed on 10th December and the 

Boundary Commission for England will now consider all evidence received 
throughout the review, before making its final recommendations to the 
Government.  The Commission must make those final recommendations by 
1st October 2013.   

 
5.2 Once the Government has received the BCE’s final report, it must be laid 

before parliament prior to implementation of the changes. 
 
6
[...]
cted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Local Electoral Review: Update
	4.2 Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 2013: Update
	GPC Parliamentary review Appendix A

	6.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.2 Local Authority Governor Appointments
	Appendix 1 School Governor report
	Appendix 2 School Governor P

Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/12/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2012 
 

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair)  
Councillor David Edgar  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Hania Franek – (Head of School Governance & Information) 

 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Evelyn Akoto – (Committee Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology was received from Cllr Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
The Chair asked John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services to write 
to the members of the committee that have missed several meetings and in 
most cases have not sent their apology for absence.   
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 13 September 2012, 
was agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.   
 
Matters Arising:   
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/12/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

A member enquired from officers why the appointment list for outside 
organisation was not circulated to members as agreed at the last meeting.   
John Williams replied that following the last meeting, certain information 
regarding Appointments was circulated to members. The Mayor was made 
aware of the list of appointments and it was his intention to speak to group 
leaders before he made any changes. However, it is understood that this 
meeting has not taken place. Officers have however written to organisation to 
confirm that all appointments in place at the start of the year have rolled on, 
excluding those who due to constitutional changes, no longer require such 
appointments.  
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Local Electoral Review: Update  
 
John Williams, Service Head Democratic Services, presented the update 
report to the committee, and highlighted the following:   

• The Parliamentary voting system and Constituencies Act 2011 requires 
the total number of constituencies in the UK to be reduced from 650 to 
50 and requires greater parity between the number of voters in each 
constituency.    

• The first stage of the review about council size was completed back in 
June 2012, with the Commission indicating that they are minded to 
propose a council size of 45 councillors.  

• The Commission considered all responses and published its draft 
recommendations on 13 November 2012, confirming their 
recommendation of council size of 45, producing ward patterns which 
incorporates some of the submission received. Summary 
recommendation is for 20 wards with 2 single member wards, 11 two 
member wards and 7 with 3 member wards.  

• The matter was discussed at council at the end of November 2012, 
with a focus on Wards names and boundaries. As part of that meeting, 
the Council submitted a motion to retain the name of Bangla town. A 
letter will be sent to the Boundary Commission to reconsider the 
change of this ward name and the reduction of member size.  

 
In response to questions, officers gave the following answers:  

• The draft recommendations are out for consultation on 7 January, and 
officers are helping with further group submissions. Group Leaders 
need to sure that final comments are submitted before the deadline.  

• The officer confirmed that the letter being drafted to the Boundary 
Commission will be made available to the committee. 
 

Action:  
John Williams  
 
RESOLVED 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/12/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 

• That the information in the report, and verbal update provided at the 
meeting be noted.  

 
 
 
 

4.2 Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 2013: Update  
 
John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services presented the 
Constituency Boundary review update report to the committee and highlighted 
the following:  

• The Boundary commission for England (BCE) is currently undertaking 
a review of Parliamentary Constituency boundaries to take effect in 
2013. 

• Initial report on BCE’s recommendations stated that the two 
constituencies in Tower Hamlets would remain unchanged. However 
this has subsequently changed in light of the responses received 
during recent consultations.  

• The revise proposals now envisage Tower Hamlets being divided 
between three parliamentary constituencies, with only being completely 
within the borough. 

• The revised proposals is subject to consultation period, which closes 
on 10 December 2012, and after that it moves to parliament for final 
decision to be implemented. The Commission must make final 
recommendations by 1st October 2013 and then the process moves to 
parliament for final confirmation.  

 
In response to questions, the officer gave the following answer:  

• The committee could not be informed about the consultation deadline 
as this is the first meeting of the committee since September 2012. 
Isabella Freeman, Assistance Chief Executive (Legal Services) added 
that the council was not initially aware of the publication of the revised 
proposal. However, as soon as this was made known, group leaders 
and deputies were informed to ensure that they had the opportunity to 
comment before the deadline.  

• The Commission is now considering all the submissions received and 
will then table their final proposals. This will be discussed and voted 
upon in parliament before being finalised. 

• A lot of the London boroughs objected to the original proposals as it 
ultimately changed the face of their borough. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

• That the report be noted 
 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRS CONSIDERS URGENT  

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
19/12/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

There were none  
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
 
 
 

6.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The restricted minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 13 September 2012, 
was agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.   
 
 

6.2 Local Authority Governor Appointments  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun 
General Purposes Committee 

 


